

No. 22-859

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., AND PATRIOT28 LLC,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,
SUN VALLEY ORCHARDS, LLC,
PROCRAFT MASONRY, LLC, AND
C.S. LAWN & LANDSCAPE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Robert Belden
Jared McClain
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.,
Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203

Robert E. Johnson
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
16781 Chagrin Blvd. #256
Shaker Heights, OH 44120
Tel. (703) 682-9320
rjohnson@ij.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Paul Avelar
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 S Mill Ave.,
Ste.301
Tempe, AZ 85281

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Agency Bureaucrats Cannot Serve The Constitutional Function Of Independent Judges And Juries	6
A. The Need For An Independent Judiciary Is Particularly Acute When The Government Takes Property	6
B. Agency Courts Are Concededly Biased By Design	11
C. Nevertheless, Agency Judges Today Impose Significant Fines	13
D. Later Review Is No Substitute For Independent Adjudication	16
II. This Court’s Cases Confirm That Actions To Impose Fines Require A Jury Trial	18
A. At Common Law, Monetary Fines Were Tried To Juries	19
B. The Court’s Precedents Can (And Should) Be Reconciled With That Common Law Rule.....	22

III. Adherence To The Constitution Would Not Overburden The Federal Courts.....	28
IV. While The Right To A Judge And Jury Is Not Unlimited, The Court Should Take Care Not To Recognize A Boundless “Immigration” Exception.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Administrator v. C.S. Lawn & Landscape, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-TNE-00023 (DOL Sept. 6, 2019)	15
<i>Administrator v. Sun Valley Orchards, LLC</i> , No. 2017-TAE-00003 (DOL Oct. 28, 2019).....	13-14
<i>Atcheson v. Everitt</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1142 (K.B. 1775)	20
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	4, 25-26
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)	16
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Calcraft v. Gibbs</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 11 (K.B. 1792)	20
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	10
<i>Cox qui tam v. Mundy</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 267 (K.B. 1764)	20
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	22-23
<i>Duckworth v. United States ex rel. Locke</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d. 30 (D.D.C. 2010)	16

<i>Ewing’s Lessee v. Burnet</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 41 (1837)	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	11
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	10
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	4-5, 22, 26-27
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391(1938)	24
<i>Hepner v. United States</i> , 213 U.S. 103 (1909)	21
<i>Hohenberg v. Shelby County</i> , 68 F.4th 336 (6th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>In re Andrew B. Chase</i> , No. RCRA-13-04 (EPA Aug. 1, 2014).....	16
<i>In re Daphne France</i> , No. 20-J-0045 (USDA Feb. 13, 2023).....	16
<i>In re Vico Constr. Corp.</i> , No. CWA-05-01 (EPA Sept. 29, 2005).....	15
<i>In re VSS Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CWA-20-02 (EPA Dec. 16, 2020)	15
<i>Ingram v. Wayne County</i> , 81 F.4th 603 (6th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	28
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	25

<i>Lees v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 476 (1893)	21
<i>Lloyd Sabaudo Societa v. Eltin</i> , 287 U.S. 329 (1932)	24
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	19, 22-23
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	19, 29
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	25
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	25
<i>Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	24
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	19, 28
<i>Passavant v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 214 (1893)	23-24
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	28
<i>Stearns v. United States</i> , 22 F. Cas. 1188 (C.C.D. Vt. 1835)	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	19, 28
<i>Stockwell v. United States</i> , 23 F. Cas. 116 (C.C.D. Me. 1870).....	21

<i>Stockwell v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 531 (1871)	21
<i>Sun Valley Orchards LLC v. DOL</i> , 2023 WL 4784204 (D.N.J. July 27, 2023).....	17
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	4, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	11
<i>United States v. Chouteau</i> , 102 U.S. 603 (1880)	21
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1845).....	20-21
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	10
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	18
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	6, 31
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	9
U.S. CONST. amend. VII	9
N.C. CONST. art. XIV (1776).....	8
N.H. BILL OF RIGHTS art. XX (1783)	8
PA. CONST. art. XI (1776)	8
VA. DECL. OF RIGHTS § 1 (1776).....	7
VA. DECL. OF RIGHTS § 11 (1776).....	8

Statutes & Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 274a.2	31
29 C.F.R. § 501.19	14-15
5 U.S.C. § 554(d)(2)(C)	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	24
85 Fed. Reg. 13186 (Mar. 6, 2020).....	12

Other Authorities

JOHN ADAMS, THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851).....	7
ADMIN. CONF. OF THE UNITED STATES, MANUAL FOR ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES (3d ed. 1993).....	11
ADMIN. CONF. OF THE UNITED STATES, RECOMMENDATION 72-6, CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES AS A SANCTION (Dec. 14, 1972)	17-18
THE ANTI-FEDERALIST PAPERS AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION DEBATES (R. Ketcham ed., 2003)	8
Kent Barnett, <i>Against Administrative Judges</i> , 49 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. (2016).....	12, 14
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. (2020).....	9
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	9, 20

THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott 1888)	8
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison)	7
HARVEY J. GOLDSCHMID, ADMIN. CONF. OF THE UNITED STATES, REPORT IN SUPPORT OF RECOMMENDATION 76-2 (1972)	18, 21, 30
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>The Original Understanding of “Property” in the Constitution</i> , 100 MARQ. L. REV. (2016)	6-7
MAGNA CARTA cl. 39 (1215)	8-9
E. Mullins, <i>Manual for Administrative Law Judges</i> , 23 J. NAT’L ASS’N ADMIN. L. JUDGES (2004)	11
Jason Nark, <i>Selling the Farm: Why One South Jersey Farmer Decided to Call It Quits</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER (Aug. 28, 2022)	14
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 COLUM. L. REV. 559 (2007)	25, 31
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1852 (2010)	24
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1966)	7

Ronald H. Rosenberg, <i>Doing More or Doing Less for the Environment: Shedding Light on EPA's Stealth Method of Environmental Enforcement</i> , 35 B.C. ENV'T AFFS. L. REV. 175 (2008).....	30
SECOND CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, DECLARATION OF THE CAUSES AND NECESSITY OF TAKING UP ARMS (1775)	7
LYSANDER SPOONER, AN ESSAY ON THE TRIAL BY JURY (1852)	8
PAUL R. VERKUIL <i>ET AL.</i> , ADMIN. CONF. OF THE UNITED STATES, THE FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE JUDICIARY (1992).....	12
